

N.D.P.S. Case No. 165/2021

Order No. 30, dated 05.01.2024.

Accused Dhiraj Das @ Dhiroj Das is produced from JC.

Ld. P.P. is present.

No witness is present.

Ld. P.P. prays for adjournment submitting that one more chance may be provided to them for bring the witness.

Ld. Defence Counsel raises objection and files a bail petition submitting that due to long pendency of this case, the accused is in JC for about 2 years and 5 months and prays for bail.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

Having heard the present facts and circumstances, I am of the opinion that one more chance should be provided to the prosecution for bringing the remaining witnesses as last chance. Accordingly, the following schedule is prepared as last chance of evidence.

Considering the prima facie materials against the present accused and keeping in mind the statutory bar u/S. 37 of the N.D.P.S. Act, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused. Thus, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix 16.03.24 for production and evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & corrected
by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Cum
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)